

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 6699 of 2026**

=====

MASUMBHAI KALUBHAI MAHIDA THRO SAYRA KALUBHAI MAHIDA
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

ADILHUSHAIN M SAIYED(9723) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR MAHAMEDJUNEDKHAN M PATHAN(11016) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MS MONALI BHATT, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE GITA GOPI**
and
HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE L. S. PIRZADA

Date : 15/06/2026

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE GITA GOPI)

1. Learned APP has produced the police report of the Local Crime Branch (LCB), Kheda, Nadiad, which shows that the applicant has been arrested and sent to District Jail, Bhavnagar. The report is taken on record
2. In view of the aforesaid report, the present matter has become infructuous.
3. Accordingly, the present matter stands disposed of as having become infructuous.

(GITA GOPI,J)

(L. S. PIRZADA, J)

STANCY GOMES